to the new standard:

 Asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective
date;

 Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the
related tangible capital asset in productive use;

 Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

 Adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that
are current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement
cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated
accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have
been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this
standard is first applied.

THE CHINOOK’S EDGE SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2023

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

2022
As previously

reported
Adjustment
recognized

As restated

Statement of Operations

  Revenue $131,204,158  $131,204,158

  Expense 130,921,131 144,086 131,065,217

  Annual surplus (deficit) 283,027 (144,086) 138,941

Accumulated Surplus at beginning of year 19,927,479 (4,322,552) 15,604,927

Accumulated Surplus at end of year 20,210,506 (4,466,638) 15,743,868

Statement of Financial Position

Financial asset 16,736,814 - 16,736,814

  Liability 10,214,160 8,054,868 18,269,028

  Net financial assets (net debt) 6,522,654 (8,054,868) (1,532,214)

  Non-financial assets 146,320,869 3,588,230 149,909,099

  Net assets 20,054,023 (4,466,638) 15,587,385

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

  Annual surplus (deficit) 283,027 (144,086) 138,941

  Net financial assets (net debt) at beginning of year 7,092,533 (8,054,868) (962,335)

  Net financial assets (net debt) at end of year $6,522,654 (8,054,868) (1,532,214)

4. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the fiscal year 2023-24, the Division will adopt the following new accounting standard of
the Public Sector Accounting Board:

 PS 3400 Revenue (effective September 1, 2023)

This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically, it

addresses revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions.

 PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships

This accounting standard provides guidance on how to account for public private partnerships
between public and private sector entities, where the public sector entity procures
infrastructure using a private sector partner.

The Division has not yet adopted these two accounting standards. Management is currently
assessing the impact of these standards on the financial statements.

THE CHINOOK’S EDGE SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2023

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

2023 2022

Gross Amount

Allowance
for Doubtful

Accounts

Net
Realizable

Value

Net
Realizable

Value

Alberta Education - Grants  $   576,871  $   - $576,871  $   43,753

Alberta Education - Capital   454,431   - 454,431   -

Alberta Education - IMR -   - -   10,027

Alberta Education - (Sub rebills) 13,470   - 13,470   7,584

Other Alberta school
jurisdictions 181,782 - 181,782   380,327

Alberta Health Services -   - -   74,896

Post-secondary institutions 1,002,146   - 1,002,146   959,599

Other Alberta Government 36,592   - 36,592   -

Federal government 378,578 - 378,578   361,196

Municipalities 4,736   - 4,736   11,553

First Nations 49,702   - 49,702   23,854

Other 580,968   (196,296) 384,672   412,089

Total $3,279,276 $  (196,296) $3,082,980 $  2,284,878

6. BANK INDEBTEDNESS

The Division has an authorized line of credit in the amount of $5,000,000 (2022 - $5,000,000) that
bears interest at the Servus Credit Union prime rate less 1.0% and is secured by a general security
arrangement.  The balance outstanding on the line of credit at August 31, 2023 was nil (2022 –
nil).

THE CHINOOK’S EDGE SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2023

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

2023 2022

Alberta Education - WMA $   -  $   245,280

Alberta Education - Other   16,000   16,000